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7 a,', • - ,,;'-: 

1 i 'GEtgeral.. :OUri~g 't~is reporting porio,d, theof':l'ieer strength 
n~s~m:a.tned almost: CQu$tant;. ~()ven of't'iQGrs wero joinod Oond:, eiA;ht 
Q"tJj6.r,6'wo*,o, 1o&t to thff Q~S~1zt:ttion:_ OP!9'of'-w.k:J,:~p.,'~~ad>of' wounds. 
The el,llist~~ etrenSthl'i(l,s 4.rdr:ensed 'slIghtly, Jl;lY~t'lg Join~(:l 1'18 en .... 
l.is:t;;ed'r3.nd dropped 133.but't\.'"ri tical" abo~$t~;@e,stfl.l ex3.:3ta in 
:;",,:t, nt, tcn"pn, 7,"9°, :rI1l'!1, ".18",81, O,J;;~d'",cr:,f',f1.,e.~~'iP,,:I;!1m, .. tu"U.y i",!i'P"c,QUpa.t, ,Jonnl ,f'ie1d O~. 
~w_~~~e"(m,::t,;" g? '¢n,~herol.:La,lir:l~.,~ expect~dl'oss o'f six is ex .. ' 
pected ~\,l~i,ns tn~.:'~9nth, 9f. :rEib~o.lw;v'~ Onl.y 1..5 sta.f'f' non-commissioned. 
oi'l'icers in' occtipc.tionnlt'ield. 0,3 will. remain in the bnttrn.lion o.t 
the "e~d o-r Februnry 1968 out of a TIC) of: 34 11' replacexnents are not 
t'orthcoi111ng. 'l'hE) non-et'fectives at, the erid 01' t:t.\e reporting period 
totnl. two of':f'icers (WIA) and 91 enl.lstGd. ' LOSSGS for-the f"orthcom-

- ingmonth t'.l"e Gxpactod to be thre$ ot'f1cel'sand $0 enlisted by rotnb.< 
ion taCOHUS. ' 

a;. S1;:rQngt~.Thfi) average lI1onth1-:r strength :ror the poriod end­
ing 31 Janual",7 ,968 wn=:j as follows I 

ENL 
1.150 

USN -
OFF -,. ENL 

--qo 
Note: Pa:r:-centageof' T/O was just, over 1.00% • 

Rostil.e 
Non .. hostile 
Admin 

..Qf!' 

2 
o 
6 

"~ 

20 
1-

11.2 

OFF --
o 
o 
o 

ENL -
o 
o 
4. 

Nota: '!'he Oo'i:>ove figures include only those personnel 
droppGd :t:'ram the' r,olls. For total casual. ties: 
see tho medical. chrono1ogy. 

(1) Of' tho battle casualties, l'our were KI,A, ono DOW, and 
11 were WIA. 'The 17 were tr~..nsterred by servioe record to Crunp S.P. 
,But1.er;, as was the non-hostile cnaunl.tyl.isted nbove. 

, (2) Of' tho a.dministrative losses, two off'icers 'wore trans-
,f'erred intra-division ,and four rotated to CONU,S. )2 enlisted wore 
transf'erredintra-division, raur enlisted were transl'orred"tp Cnmp 
S. D. But1er (tru-ae beco.use of'brother in O()\.mt"'L? mSdono EoI.' humar,·­
itnrinn roasons >. o.J.so 76 roto.ted 'to CQNtJ's. 

<'3) Not listed in the 10sse s above, as they have n~t ~Gon 
dropped l'rom the rolls, are two ,en11stod.missing and, 'be1ieve.rl:' t,o 
be aboard aCH~53Ab.o1ieo'Otol' ·:that cl'aahedinto a moUntain approx­
inlrttoly 1.2 m11.os 'south of DcngHannd.32 'mil.es northwest o~ Hue RVN 
nn, aline botween Khe Sa.nh Mld Phu BO.:t. 

o. Agm.in"A,t~g.tiQn. 

(l.) Sts1;e of: MorAlo. Moral.e isaxce'1l.ent. 

(2) SigniU'iog.nt Agtiyit1e; 9( Persgnal Seryice. None. 

JESPS 
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(3) Proriiot,lon§,. ,Two corporAls, liorcf pro'ni0'tedtO~Qi>gednt 

mer! torousl¥, ,4S.'LQ.ri¢o Cor:por~ls WQrepremOted tee6rporal.54 " " 
Privates F~rst ClQ.s~ wero prfJnlOto~ t()~D.n~Q CQrpo~al arid, a5 Pl;";i.vo.t'os 
were prcmot!:;Jd to :rr:t,vnt~ FirstClnas. " , ," 

'(4) DiSy~11n5! ,Law andOtd~r. 0ne ,summary (}Q\1,;rot;';'Mw:t}a:i 
WllsccInpleted'~ ",~¢,t>e.ji~cp··i'W!l~~wQ,~/ed: N'J~b~ 1{he ba.i;ta.~ion 
conrinnnde~.'t' ", 

,(5) ~~ Mail e-O~vic~ be.sbe.~n ~at.tsf{\~tc~1~ even th0Ugh 
for p'erioclsot-~1A~ th~ ~l.l,ca~not ~.§ moved' l>Y t:r~~c'~ trom Dong lin. 
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, Section III ... S-2 Ghn:mwi:g$ 

~. Genernl.Du.rin'ti th~ re.p~rtfng "!,eJ;'ic~ri jab; to 31 Jn~'~~i96<3, 2d 
BattaJ.lon, 9th Marines' eJ.aments wera div,i'<i~d. betw$Gri3d.o"hd 9th 
Marines TAO~s. . 

·C~p~!liq~ "En~'IB't~ tm.d l1ij~$~. (l.J plU:s C6m-manaGroupAip.hil~:Je, ,,' 
und$lrQN;~.Nqf:3diji:i:r~,ne~a.g~;Il1al1.~i~'rPm ~ {an t.o ?O Jo;niihdOPCON"o!" '.' 

~;:~~Ei~~!!~t~t~I~:!~j~!!'~i~it~~9iift~~ 
. :~~~~~iin~:~~f~i~~J~i~fl~~~l~'~i~~!~~~~iU 
at ,'T;tq (XP 1;4!.8.Q.04~) .,.,1;~~l~ 13.~~g; (d:'t,iytgt:l11GI>f;l:t~9+'t;1.~g: .md>.n.;~gntlmo·p.et:lvi t~ 

~~t:i~~~~~~~~:~~~~~i~!~i~!~~i~£~t:.~~,,~aii_:"~;:'~· . 
e.re~ • 

.. ~~d~~~t!i~~~.~~~~~i!~l~tl~~~d'~%~;~Sir.l~i*i§j~~~'t'~~~~r~ilY 

. - .. 

Terrain in tho two 'Cam Lonrea ci'oP.arntions 'eM be dlvi:d.cdintq ~. 
#w-o. dt'st:;inctsegments·:therlch#low f'am1~nd; 1'edBy theCOlll,1i.oR,"l~~' 
~'Qdth$ -hil.l,y brush cou~try rlslnp: geno·ra1.J~yl$OO.lI1ptElrs northor·thC? 
i"t~Nor ... ,~om thecl::f;ne or the, CamLo Rivor ,tow-hore tho·,rico pad4i;:e~ 
40'r8mc·{\(!.owl.-:;md,meet ,the f'rlcthili$: thetorro.i,n iBtypletl.1~Y't~rit ~nd . 
:tLp/:;,-;'Q';i·J.Ei" wE;ll'lpdpulnted withh.aml.ets .Visibil-ity isaxcGl1ES~~· rtcr,oss" 

'}~~,~:. ,~;:~~~·o~C·~~i~h~~~~*·::f.'t~:tKbi~~~.~aMl:~:-~a'~.,~:a~:G.,~~n'~~r~i~g~r,~~~-.. 
,):1·,·1: ~~:,\,!h~r0.tho r.iC'0·p~dd,6~l1i00t tho·:td6tb\\clr:lS .•. ~e hill..,. brush 
.', ::'·i~·;\~:t':p.orth of'. the r1varvsIl.oy .1 s c:h.Iii;'f.\.d1~'~?!b'1 ~~"t1:t r611cing 

"- ~\.-. 
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, ,C,_> W~R:ther. ~tve8/ther, dur'i~p; 'trJ.o r~r;h::J:r;tr.t:ng P~,f~i:-=:,.Sl.t{a.;~'".:J),rQct?~irin;fu~' 
ly mild w:rth a ~wt,e,d ~bs'ence o;f preei.!l~:th,tidn".;, iitils,;,?:Q,'t)\.t€}rn v8.~ied; 
i':rbIil the general i,Jlcl:~Iiji§'htweiithe·re~pqe,:t;}~1~6 :'C?1;In:iC!ti'~ith the ',' 
northeast mons bOIl. A lffummary of'we::ith.er~ ;E!'tatisifics ,tor the i'opbrting" 
period is as :fol1ow,s:' ' 

nhii~: :~::~:~::{:~.:~ , ' 
Tbtid Ralrl1"n~rl: {·Iil6tie s,) 
NUIIlP:9:r;i::, of" Day"s: W4th:fio.cin; 
V:j;:s'itS:l::ttty, (Av~r$:g,e') 
Wirt~s ~,Avqrttge·) . 
Hum-t!jitylAver.'ag~l 

J .• ,En a'mit , ~~lt}laiJ;W~~.' 
_ ,'s.. Gene/ral. ,~emy uni;'ts oper'aM;n.g, tn- ,th~, 3d :~itjn$.'~14th: M.!i~Jncs 

TAOR ,auri'np-; , the: ·re.por/ti'rH;lj 'p$l';tod ,wG>r~ pt·:t~aril;",· 1<:>ca;L. f'6rc0tinits .. 

iii;!#Jl~;;~ii~i;~1~t~~~i~I!~~~t.~: 
mcv6aint9::the~~0~the,tl) nort;1irjnq:tth0~TA{)Rs j;,rEltcl::(fn~'intothe 9th 

i~::~{:~~~~~if~;~~!fu1{t~i~li~~tli~!!~i~f!fB" c· 
:Coree uhits' xn 'the i:ir0a:{n~:1:tH'I'0d_iii:iu,specebed;,';};6calf"r:\:ricecoriipi:my' ''in" 

!@i~~i~ai~:~¥~'il~t~fl!~i$d~~!d~ir~~i1%~~~~4~~*~ '~ .. 

'~'l?he:hjar0 twO' mb{in;'N'o:i:-;th .. J~outhin:f!itrRt::ton r()utesy one" east· of' ' 
tti~,MSg ~ria:ori~; west~' To't'l'ie':,west the- enemy,movejj 'south' f'r,om 'the 'J?MZ' 
pF;q1?~P'1'y" In: 'th;e~;e.n ~cf'Hj,J:;i~:,1.74.,at vi~ (YD,·(i568) ,a1ong, gop" -trai;t.::,,·~, 
iil1?:;,,'s,tr:erun. Q,c~p,~e:~ea>tc,:Ntii<':Da 'Baq;,at: V.~Q: '" (yP l0062,8}and:downtothEl. 
Rile];: 4'9ba'se C~P>b..:r~o..: In!"il tr~~t;i,on :s'o,uth' e::crOs'stheJ::~iLoRi ver 
npdRr.hJ.:te -#9, 'i;s,:eas,i~yacc6mplish~d. R:ell!;,:tpp1y is '9, siittp'le "trI.~tter i'd, 
''€::p.e,,:v:n;-1a,g¢~ a.1.'oPfi: ~the,pani Lci,~iv~,r;. Lnf.1;.1tr;i1;i,on:'c'oritinuos south, i,il 
;p.,SE. 61reci;;iQ:n,:gerieioa11:Y,,?,itral.l:el. to ~out.e '#5$8' .and into, the aaLo~f. 
';~~8:'Ii'e~Eas·t b:f'the MSJ=t'~h'S ,,1nf';:iltrat±Qnroutes f'bl.l,owwel.l.uspd ' 
~~~'l{i,s,troI!l':t;l:le. aro:~of' ,tl'ie',:'T;-ace lt

- 'b~~eerr Cori ~lenanC1Gio~r,.i.np:' 
/________S~)Vo\:;n, ~nt;?~,'tl~rierr "~'eU:1J::l'~:o~~1 ex~:ty~: 0 ,(YD:L 664,). .Fr om, : ,ther,_ e ".re ~ 

----.Ji'8'Q'lY: ana.qY'iontat.~q!ll:>:ythp VC J.tl1#110 t\r,ea is avai1ab1e, 'and t:q,e 

.:] 
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1. REI 

sUpPQ.rt. Co ItF" and Co "G"-.' F1'01l1 1 .ran.1969'to,3~"Jan 1968 they 
provid'ogrlol,'mal sorvi:ces in support ot the, bat:~al1cn from tnQ~o two 
lo·cat1on~ • 

. 7. Close ~mbet. ~1'1ng the month ot .~~ •. 1~~8', 2d .Battalion, 9th 
Maztines cOI)'ducted ',2 oomp~'1, 17 p;atool'1:t,_'~~:·,2"~l .~~a<1: :'p~trQlsJ l83 
squad runb1.;lshe~; and 317 squad or tix-e t~.'iliiff ~'1~~ta.~1ttR po8ts~d ~am .. " 

. bat ou tpos t~ • 'J ..' . 

8. !raining. Due to operational oOl1id~tmen.ti~;"and ~h$ apt 1 t of the 
batta.llQ~. vel"'! little tOJ;'m.al t:rG.~nlnswQ;s:' 'oonducte~. 118 replrlce­
mentpersonnel reoeived tral~~ng in acoordance with P1vO 15l0.33• 

9. Pira .. Suppprtgnd F1rS'SVP"QQr~~QQ,d'ntiid.qn. 

a. 2d.Battall~nA ~th Ma~l~e~ was p'i'ov1dec! dii'ect artl11et7 SUP'" 
port from battories A. ana "e' \4\'2f1Mo~to1'9) of let Ullttnlion, 
12th ~rin~s and Battaxry ''K"ot 4tb Bn\t~11on, 12th Ma~1nas d.uring 
operations of this reportlng,!)srlbQ. Tho 12th Marines provided. gen­
eral support. To.ctical lind technical firo diroction weI'eprovided 
and supervised by Headquarters, 2d Sntto.l1o~ 12thMa.rl~ss. _,.,.i' 

b. Employment Of nrti11etty during the P;~10~ of 1 '~o.n to :p .. /iDlf· 
1968 consist~Cl, of 8,335 HE, 127 'lNP, and 162 l11umin1ltlon firod' ~;~:,,; 
targets of opportunity, counter mortnr, ccunto~ roc~l\'t, nnd pro-pp~-
Iltion fiI'c. ·f~".;;, 

c. Prom 1-31 Jan" 81mm Mortt:lrs ~rovlc1Gd or.~tinlzatlonal support 
of' the b0.t.to.lion firing 637 HE,. 283 WPo.nd S94 illumination rounds. 

d. Artillery sup'Port from. a11aupport.1ng bntteriaa was oonsider:­
cd sutisf'actory. 

. 0.. MgdoyQ,o. A totn1 of 34 modova.os were' lifted from 2/9 in-
stallations during Jnn 1968. Renction time on tho wholo wn.s ;1I'Ompt .,~, 

b •.. ' COrninn.nd 'o.nd Cgnt;rol. ·2d Bo.ttnl,ion, 9th M~lnes did nct 
make use of I'otnry ,wing nirtol;' cODl11a.nd and, c.ont.rol this !!1opth •.. 

C. p Resupn1y •. 2dl3nttal1on~,9.tl:l',!lnrin-os,wlls sup~ortod by 24 re­
supnllea flown on n.n etl1or~onc,. basis by' UH-34D~..L delivering 0. total 
of' .28,800 pounds tn. 1(--)/219 a.t Delto.-5,vic(l.JJ094S14) •... ' 

d.. TrogP Litts.' A rifle platoon was li.ttedby tw,o CH-4,6As r')n 
two ,0ifferent oC'cnslnns: once in reliet or l'OCoDaaiascnce·"toQllls 
pinned down bysur'leri~r toreea ~nd once to ~rcvide secul'li1 tor 0. 
downed aircrnft~ 

e. Fixed lllTin~. Fixed',wing -was not utilized by' zl B'rit~nl'i;6nl . 
9th MnrinG8 during the Menth C'rJ e.n 1968.. . 

" 
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Syction V ... 3 ... 4, Cp.p()DQlngy 

l~ General. The logistical sit~ntion is slowly becomin~ critica1 
in the"nroii~ of~upply ~ . Ordnnpc(3 and. CO~~E:l~~1<~ "I10~'0r' t;:rhrlsport ie 
adequate, how~v~~ t~e~e is r0G~ for ~p¥~ys~e~~! 

s.. Su1nlY~ $~gp.:i,f'icm'lt sh()r~p.~~ ar@,. ~8~q) prpte'r;tive masks ~ 
M .. d.? J?Oq~'-'at!! ~I:tttre~~~s. (l':>QP) fi,ps1; Q}a ~r!-t·~!l:qp.(650) body . 
armor upper torso. 'l'h13 air mattresses nnp. ffirst aid kit~ have been 
ordered- as shq:rtagc§ ~~:r€ . ~hQ1-'n' i:)y' ~'h~ B~ing'iffit ~~; Th(;)~ PFot;e cti 'Te 
m2.nks. M~17 havo becpme uDserviceablo'an!i1.ost OS ar·esu1.t or :field 
use. ']be bod=ta.r1!1o:r ~in:?pr1;:pn~o !~R(;3§(j.@fl for iq~1i~nil rtt;rvey •. Due 
to the apparcht::!-apl.;: cf' tih~se ~t(3IT!-1JI ip ~l:te hiMo;p ~c~~l()Us,. these 
f'igurrc:>s hQv~~~aG1.l;i~;p:.¥' f5#p~ti( t;q1?4p t?rE;~Ei:i11"~~YI9~~"" ... 

, b. Orrna"arice~ ~~#~Pt~i ~~f2> pr-:t}oo/1:PF,!: r!,p4a.n~E:> i tQInS CL:t>G 0n 
thi.r.d G~li¢+0n 'c¢6.d::t~n~~' . {1·l:tg8~'PP~p±1~~~~. :r!f±~ t . (5 ~ porthble 
f'lanlCthr,ol..rpr~.J (1.} 8!!pIl') mp.;ri~·~~f ~~} qgp1rt1 mpttt~~~ 'J t ~r~t?-CL1·()18.uneh-:­
er, M~79 ann ~4~ M,":!60 1pn~l:lip.eguns. ~~*p~low:tng pt'q.rHmpp :l.t;oj.ns nro 
on order on priority ea: ··'ll)'-id6iJllJl. r:Qcqit6ss ri:frl.e,co+Jit51oted (3) . 
M~60 tnachinG~uris' 8.~d: (1) ~?'" gqp.~§, .. tihP~~-H§';··H' ...., " " ..... ,,' " 

l?if1'icq.l.ties have 9c;J e ti. e~p~rifoB~ed :ip-,8t?ta!n:i.p.g ~qEl ;t"o:i.:iP"k';i.ng 
i tem.s 6f' m~l'n} t;ion~: '~ine, itP r'11~41.; ~igrlO;l. U,,·lu!ll.innt:ipn~ gr.oq:pd.; 

~~~~~~~~;;~~ "~f~~'~i ~~~~~fii1~~~~'~~~#;~~~~~ ~~w~A' i~;;~~~~~~~~ !±~~. 
f'icul. ties bbta.inin.,;;: 7.b21.ink ~ , . 

.. ,..... • ',." , < .,:;; __ •• ~ '.-~ ~.;. • ', __ ." • - '":. "'0 _ .... .1', -.' 

q ~ l'ol()tc'r TrpnsPoiJZt. We vehicleS arp deadlinNi f'or, Be conr or 
third ochoHm xr:ain~~n"'.l1~~.' Eie~bn' ~r\l<?~; u.tJlity ~F,2f\+·· ~p·".operD.1;~ 
innr..l., (9) £'.r'C Ce>o . ." X; (1.8) trai1er~ ~tr:p ·~1.6:q). j ~3P ~ fa~ucl-c, pl.at"':' 

;[E;:~~:1t(~ri%ii!~~t~U;~ ~~;~~~~t~~7· ~l?~~~~~&~ i'~W~~\<~H 
d.Ccrnm-Elect. , Th~ t'01lowing i.tt8m:~ c:t ppmni~le~;t .eq\f'-pmcnt~o 

on o:rdcrct}ppioP.:t1;y 0~ ~ ll)' '~k1il<)p'y-pe',s~·t; ~!%fq~jr' ~l: ~"~bpeiylrig . 
se11rnd10. fg:tf1ffl:-23~;, \1}, f.¢~El~frpp.~i:~f?r· !,?~y f*:+-'Y!f~c:~lJf~:; '~1t9 ~ RadiQ 
set PRC,...25 p1" ~1~l:"J. {,:n) huv,s poem IlOmlnc.ted £q~ '·~pp.~bQ.l.l". 

_.' ~._ .-~-""_. __ ~ """. ,_'_ l- -._,_".~ __ ··"_.<c.' _" .i'_c" ~',J'.' __ ", •••.... ~ .~. -

Thg :r0+:L. Orr:iIlg ~t;<3l)113 or PO~~!!3e:):J @q:y.~:pp1e:q~ l;\.~~ oTI ~e.c0I!? .,? ch,e1.D!·, 
deft,Cp.1,rnn ~g r ~gft~Q §p·tnMI~~!Jd+X" bc;th 'rw~c:"! RC1.~,~~:r~ P.r.~P'~R:r~; ll) 
has Qe~p ncrn~nn."'o.d f'0:r·~od.e-blf.l,.J.·:; Hi) ~nd+q .s!3~ ~lgR~:-125. 1'11.1. of: 

~~!~hp~::~~~i~b~!~~' ~!}!~~iqn §p.~.8&h·~~?~:r~·t:t devioo Iq~. whiCk} 

The 1'cllcn·dng: it:3ms are .on ,thir4: .ecne·1.cn ,dea.d-l.i.p.o: ~1.J :rl.t;>.dar sot 
AN/T?~·';'21. ;~1)' ~a"jj~~~"~n~g~p?P~?J~9kT" gd'·~i~~.Q·j~~~ffl9i-??: . , 

Th9~~is 'a$JjC'p~~l.lpp1-r o~ :BA~}9f':1~d :e,.A't38(:,f3" 

·0,. Supporting Uni ts • 
-. , ~. .- -~. '-. - .~- ~-.. '- ' .. - . 
Cl ~ F.'p:}y:~~p'rp.y*del? t;h~l:?1Jl~ or. ~l)? ~or;:t.s~:ip:a.:L~!:x;PI?c~1?l' 

(2) E:-9;Q.s~P''''0Ft ,~.~ p;t!o~~Ae4py ;t;;h~ '~J~~ ~.~.~:r}9H~~;~ 

.c~ }~ns.int3or .s;\lPp'Qj;"~ 1-s pro"i0Eje R':y 1:-,~t1:l ~pg~I?cpr~ 't 

~4 ~ .Trll.ck sUPI?,ort ;t:~ ppoyided PYFl}e 9tl) ~61?qr:' !fraps,pcp-p 
Ba ttn.lion.~ 

(5}:Hcli,c0;;'>ter ~P,l.pp,(')rtis ·pece:iv.09Q. f'r.om :r1flG:":,,1.6 arid .wa.~ 
cX'<i.lnato~':thrr,i1G':b4thHer.ines" dur:i;na;'tJ;ti,s~epor:ting ·P..~Fi~od. ,.' . ._.. - .". ..". - .. __ .. " ._ _' .. 5,_. , ___ "._. ", 

hi. ,==U2 
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a squa.d of NVA emr,:>loy-io9; RPGs and r:Lrlbrf.r,~'na(!es.. On Z8 J artUi!l;ry'I'" a 
2d Ba.ttalion; 9th Marinesam1-)ush wns so't: 0f'1' ~ y1eldin~ twoN~Jf 
conf'irmed KIA. In every in'ciC!ent ano Sighting on the MSR~ q~'ther day 
or nin:ht. the enemy mcved f'rom the west to the east. Durin~ tho lc.st 
week or Je.nuary. the enemy acti vi ty around, the Cem La post tions -pickod 
up signif'icantl.Y'lnfl took on a more to.ctical. posture. Sip;htin~s artC1 
probes all nround 'both the bridge IOlnd hi'll' pe:rimet;er increased in con.,. 
junction with tho coming of' Tet. 

4,. VCINVA Casual.ties. 

VC/NVA KIA 
Detainees 
POW 

3 
2 
1. 

~. 'Enemy Egui nmept De~tr9YQd nr Captured. 

ChlCom anti~tank mines 
USMC .:rungle 300ts ' 
us 60mm Mortar Round 
M-l Carbine . . . 
M-l CEl.rhine Magaz:l,nes 
Type 50 3ubmachinegun Magazines 
ChiCoro Grenades 
NVA l'fedical Kits 
M26 Grenades 
Miscellaneous Documents 
NVA Money (Piasters) 
Tunnels 
Poncho 
NV4 Helmets 
NVA Canteens 
Sandbags . 
AK-47 Rifles 
AK-47 nrenndeLaunchers 
RPG Launchers 
Electrical Detonator 30x 
AK-47 MaGo.zin~s 
RPG Rounds 
ChiCom 60mm Mortar 
Type 53 Machinegun 'Tripod 
Riflo Grenades 
7.62 .Ammo Containers 
.45 Cal.. u.s. 8ubmachinegun 
Type 56 Machinogun 
~pe 53 Machinegun Tripod 
S~{S Ri!'le ' 
AK-SO 3ubmuohinegun 

3 
l. pair 
1 
2 
2 
.3 
7 
3 

".1 
5, 

12,000 
8 
1 
2 
1 

200 
17' 

1 
.3 
1 

20 
1 
2 
i 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
7 
1. 

6. 'VCjNVA InitiAted Inc,dcnts. 'Durin;.::: the reporting period, -VC/NVA 
in:!tia,ted n total or (37 inci:ients .in tho 2n, 3nttalion. 9th Marines 
area of'operation. These inciden~s are broken dawn as f"ollows: 

Sniping 
$mail Arms Contacts 
Mnrtar. Rocket. Artillery 
Perimeter Probes 
Incol1linp: RiflQ Grenades 

6 
9 
6 

15 
1 

7 "! S"urces r:f Intelligen'ce. Intel1i(Zence irtf'crmo.tion f'or the ~epor"., 
int.; peri cd w",s ?,cithered from the following sources:. 3-2, 9th Marinese 
~ • .;> 3d Marines., S-2. 4th Mo.rines. 3d Force Recon ComPany, Company 
0". 3d R("con .3attal.ion, Rrr::und f'orces. working in the area nnd Kit 

G&:l'snn Scnuts. 
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~d ~:PS!:i;~~'C~iflC:~~S";4~~:1- C~~'~2~l:~;::;~(f~::~~{~~~:'~=e,::11_" 
damage dby .ttt¢ 9Il:dngart i 11 et'1~0ij'rtEtS~,,~6 '!s:t.lf'0n.g,.~bfra~,s. :""6ii":e;r,enu,l1I·t1 

by the Mobile Cons;trttcti on ~D;tttl'H>Qk\.. .~pb.ft:1ie;a'tF~ti=lnjCii. ItO:!'! p'w't:;;;, 
icipated in the "Dye-Marke:r" prcj'Erct: ift: :e'ron Lo· dur!n;gthJk:etj$'itte 
porind. ' 

fm~~~!!r~~mp~'1~:nt.~? :!~ .. \lil~ ;:;t~~=e~~a~~d~:~:~~~~~;". 
CAS'rER ape]. LANCASTER I I dur'ing the rep0r<titi,gpe~1'1.bd. 8~~', cnr'on;e'lf;01.'Qr 
fo;r' r:1et~i,J;,Se 

. I,: • . 

40 TrbiP.rtoveniept.· During' th!s perto~J ('1~l·t~ti:~ks: nioved h2er) 
troops ,n one lift·. 

, ' 

5. , . Logis.tlonl Li~.", 'Ddfi~g,~~e t-~por,t4i1~.P~~1J9(t,;"j1jlq~~ pounds of 
stlppl.ies we,re movedbyhelloopt~~ :iti, (3'0J l:ttt:i!,.t; :'62) ;tr"qcks moved 
(18l,;$OO) P0unas ofsupnlies -in '(6.2)' lif',tsrind J~i' ~clt0d VQbiclbS 

,mOV:E'3cl ($8;900:) :p6:und:~. of' s'-lpplios 'in (28 Y !:;ft's., -
60 &.miG EXj?ont.l4-.t~rc;! .. tor the Mrm th , Qt-!r'P~Q.1'j1:"': 

N~omenclAture. 

5.,56 Ball 
7.62 Link 
.:50Cc.1 Li~hk 
e4:5· C0:1 . 
fiI.:..79;' 40rnm .HE; 
M .. 79, ';4 CA~Il'C~ 
LAAW 
Rocket; 3/e:5 HE~T 
12 Gq.u:@e: Shot mn 
60rmn H$,' 
6Omm.lllum 
81mrh. 'lliUin-
8ltmri HE ' 
81mm lll/"P 
106mm Beehive 
l06mm.H.EAT 
GrenudQ.,H!ln~M~26 
Dem6:Ution Kit-,C'-4 
Min q, AP M.18Al. 

, :Greri(ttle". Hc,ncf1. 11·lumMK-l 
:WI '-,' "S' f ,. 'rTl.._ i .- o:r0~:;l" uraco" ."-:I\P" 
Fuse -_.DItts tIn 'rr :Tirrie , . " ... c,· . 
31 t'ostin(!,Cap,Eleq,tr~c 
31a:sting Cnp, Nbn~el'~c~ric 
Si~al, Il1u±n~ouna (Red.) 
Sirmal, IllumGrcumi {Gre,enJ. 
Sirr,na1., Il,l:um ~(juna (~ite 'Stfitd 
Si gtral"Tl1 um ·Gr oupd (wni:tE?~o.t"_Q:J 
Grenit'i:J'$J Hahcl.~n0ki? (Ye,llow: >: ' 

E:xpepdE?d 

l41,820 
3'9,200 

5,OOQ 
8,.200 
'Tl6 

48 
179 

2·7: eO 
"930 

':t,470: 
, 799 

300 
20 
15 
56 

1,,81.? 
54, 
)0 
85 
32 

?5Q. feet 
,30 
4o-~; 
13(} 
,250 
100 
218 
20 
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Sectign VI - S-5 Chrf'lPclQgy 

1. Civil Affairs. 
~ ':; I 

a. fumerti!; I Durint!. the reporting peri(,H~., the "btV1Q 'affairs pro,~ 
grnm of 2d Jatto.1ion, 9th Marines was ~,irocted tr two eOM'Plctely dif~ 
forent loce.tions. Tho first was the t~\tJ!l vil\r:,.r"e of Co.m Chin11/~jml' 
Ngh5.o. at vic (YD 1053) and the s~c(')nd. t~wo.rg, tnQ Q1v11i&n pep1Jlation 
in the vicinity of the Cam to Artillery )J/?se. ' 

b. C1 v1c Action PrQiQ9t§. In thEl OamChlnh/Cam Nghin I;",rea work', 
continueCl on the roc(')nstruction ottbc vill!i\ge schoQlhouse. This h2.L 

beon a joint effort or the ~opulat1rn of both vi11a~G8 with the USMC 
sU'Pnl:v1nf:!: mnterial otherwise not available. These Matorillls included 
cem0nt, ~ravel and corru~ated steel sheeting f(1'fi the l'r.lot. At In.st 
report the project is more thon two thirds cemploted. 

In the CCJ-:n La a.rea, effort was dir~ctoCl tow!lZ'ds 1m.provln~ the 
villago market plnce at v10 (YD 140$961. USMC supnlied gravel nnd 
villn~ers tho majority ot the work. Wfforts ware mndo tc oil th~ 
road nnd to keop down oust caused b,. heavy' USMC tl'atfic. ., , 

c. MEDCAPs. .MEDCAPs wero held by the cerpsman trom D91trl~' Oot 
vic{YD 092513) in tho Cam Chinh/Cron. Nr.;hi~ aren dail'1. Ccrmttittments 
nt Crum Lo on tho battali~n surgeon's timo nrovanted him rr~m holdinp, 
MEDCAPs in this ~retl, hrlwGver,' waelel,. MIWCAPs with n ~petoI' l"1"csent' 
were held in Cam Lo nt lenst onc~ a WGok. 

d. SQlo.tium. S'clatiu1'll "t\~Gnt' W~.B mllQ9 once in the Cam Chinh 
area to*.,.,,1{illnG§,r Nhn lost n cow threup,h an inoi~Gnt involving 
Company .c< , 2c1 :.lo.ttallon, 9th Mal'ines. 

e. PsychQlo:7ic:;.l ° L1.er.at1 on a • PS1chel.('~1eal <"perntlona were 
limi ted to prepllrin9. and postlnt:( Qi~1!I n~.vo:rtlsin~.m~flotQr1 rewards 
as set down by' the civ111nn rewards Pl'ojcct. ThG.~ a1r;n8 were put 
in both areas o.n::'. nt tho end or the l'opcrt:lnn ?et'iod he-ve achievocl 
negative rosults. 
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Se~t1on VII - CQmmlm.l.9.~.:t.i..QP3_Ghrou.QloIZY 

1. imlergl. The co:mmun~_catiomy. platoon furnished radio, wire. 
mesS'~t\e cente!', l"epair, and maintenance SUppOl"t for the battalion 
clur1.ng the month of Janua.ry. The battalion OP located at Camp J. J. 
Carroll provided communications between ba.ttalion elements locnted 
a~C Cam LOjl D-5, and. elements' stationed. at the Khe Gh-iaBridge. along 
main service road Route #9. Electric power for the battalion OP at 
Crunp J • .J, Carroll was provided by the-11th Engineer Battalion. 

2. Suppor.h The communications platoon supported 2'd Battalion, 
12th Mal"j,ues with one RC-292, one AN/pRC -25 and. one remote control 
unit AN/GRA-39. Along with second echolon l"epail", themcssage cent­
er suopcrted.. the 4th l\1EII'ine Regiment with oneAN/TGC-14. Support 
wa:s given to battalion and oompany OF groups 'by providing courier 
servic8 of shackle sheet~. 

3. l'!.lPe Oommunications. The wire sections sun'Oorted the battalion 
with wire comrounico.tions i-n the field and in the rear. This section 
maintained a swi tehbonrd with chones to ep..ch of the.compa.nies, 4th 
I1nrines OP, 81s, COC., and FSCC. Als'o, the section provided wire 
lines to all command'bunkers on the perimeter and to the battalion 
COC. . ' . 

4. ~. Formal instruction wns givon on radio prooedure, use 
of shacklos, communications security, and provontati vo ma.intonnnoe. 
Comrn conteI' and electronic renair personnel were cross trained on 
the wire S't-Ti tchbo8.rd. " .. 

$. DifficUlties. Acriticnl sh-:lrto..e:e·of rCrlair "ar1;s for the 
AN/PRC,..25, con-YinuGs. 

. ' 
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1. General.. During the month ot J('.Dun.ry 19613, the 3J~S ho~c1mil­
itury sick cn1lf'e-r 493 Mrtrino Corps porsonn~1. MEOeA? w~~ hold 
on n. daily basis in the Com Lo o.roa.. Throecompnnies wore a.bsent 
from Camp .1" J. Carroll for tho entire month. 

2~ §qn~ta~. Routine sanitation inspections of the battalion arori 
'TfJ'CrG mn/to 0n a c1,o.11y basis. Thero was a rl1t problem which ha.s boon 
l'e ctif'ied throur.h tho use of poisons and traps. Spray-inr<: tho hends 
role') tho mess hall on n weekly basis has alleviatod the flJ' problem. 

3~ Disensc, Injuries ang Treatment in General. Tho BAS continuos 
to maintain a ten beel wa.rd for minor injuries. This warr' enc.blos 
the BAS to rencler 111!"re effective treatment. Pers"nnol requirinG mol'\) 
extensive trentment nre refeI'rod. to 3d Medical Battalion for hospitD.l ... · 
izc.tion. trentment" n.ne' for possible further evncuntion', . M(lst of tho 
patients troatod o.t the BASf("\r the month of Jnnuary were of a rout­
ine bnsis. There l-1o.S (")no eo.so of' mo.lorio. wi thin the bntto.lion. One 
member' of 3d. Battelie-n, 4th Marines was ovneuatecl frnM tho field 
throur-;h this fc.cilit~ with 0. diaFmosis of mo.lnrio.. The battalion 
remalns on a 'weekly J; p'imnquine-Cl'lloroquine to.blot as a. preventive 
n(;n.instmalnrin, pluB utilizati("n of insect ropellont. Most diseasos 

. treated were funr:al infections and. cqlds.. The BAS trio.ge bunkor and 
'sutmlies woro placod in immedi!1te use dur,in~, the last elevGn d.ays of 
-In.nual7 0UO to the fa.ct that Camp ~.~ J., Carroll ,-rna un~.er enemy 
mortar, rocket, t':nd artillery 1'11'£)._ 

4. Qaswtl1ii.esrnc1. 'HfisJP1tP.liz;Att*?~ .T.ffcre/:lAter.e 1,6 porsonnel fi-om, 
the ho.tto.ll.on hosp! talized at the '$ d\lring January iii" There were 4 
ItIAs, 1 DOW, ~d 18 WIAs aurin,r. tho lnonth. Outpationt. troatment 
consisted ~t 217 tung~.l j.ntecticns. $0 miscellaneous injuries,' :~O," . 
colds, 4 cb.nrrhea, .3 FUO, 3 cellulitls, 1 hyperventilat1en. 1 al'l~ ,; 
gic reaction t~ r.':'..bies vaccine, nnd 1 poisoning. :;, ' 

5·. '1.'rainin~. Orienta.tion lectures wero ~iven to newly j(")ined pera- ".: 
annel. The subj?ct matter i!lcluded :porsonal hygiene, solf a.id tm~. 
buddy-aid, venoreal (',-,.sease prevont~cn, nnd care nnd the protoct.ion 
of the feei? Seven hours of 1n-serV16e'training was g:t,ven to Hosp­
ital Corpsporsonnel durinr: the mon~h •. Subjects ine~l,lded lab pro­
oedures", mcqionl roco~ds. immunlzattons, ana patient 1;rea'tlnent. 
. ' " c _ . .1' • 

6. C(lmplemont Qf BAS. At th~ closo"of the month, 'tho 'SAS ho.d.o. 
oOOlplement "f "ne meelco.l orficer and 57 hospital ccrpsmen. Thore 
arG thrG0 SNCOs attached. tc, the 13AS at this tim.e. The 'BAS rear was 
mllintained durinp tho Tl'{onth with two SNCOs ['..nel 14 hoepital corpsmen. 
There were six hos?ital ocrpsmen,trenstorred and one hospito.lcorps­
man j oinon. clurinp tho month, 
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. ·Du~r$ng the month of January, Pr('~8s:;;8:nt and Roman Cnt~\C'lic 

ser:vices' were hold at Camp J. J ~ Co:rrollnndGam Lo for the 2c1 
BattaltCin,9th Ma.rines by the b::'1;tti:tl:i.c~. cnapln.5:n ".ndsuppcrti.u? 
chaplains from 1/12 and the 9th ii1ar':p0 ~~8r~imont., Privo.te conf'o8S'" 
10n and. ccunscl1n8 was offered to tlle 2/' )Io.rioes ~n 0. w001tly basis ~ 

DECLASSIFIED 



DECLASSIFIED 

• • 
hills eovercawi th l0w vegetfl.tion rrOm,1~El0 '£0 en6.st high.. The b.ills 
are drained by. small strC'atilS wh~dh·W'~f0rdabloe;r.fawhich ~t~2"te deep,; 
d.raws _ Gen~rEi.lly"the i,ow .weai!;$.#d;3treil@:bbq!s' are thi'Gk wBtlo ;tp,e .' 
higher ground is lQwscrub af:td g:r~sa. V{'S:J,i~'fl'tty i·sgood, 'bu.topp'orm: 
i ty for c'a,nib1.lfl'a:gfJ ;an>d ,c,o!iQQalni6!l,t ,i.,s;~xeet:t:ef.it. 

, b. TrafCiQab;Ll,ity., :i:ntheafe~: aro~t;fd .Cnmp.j, J.Cti:!:1.r,ql:L, t±,at~· 
ficability, is atrorded hy:R:6ute #"9nn.a, '~. vdst'network o.f l'es'se'r' roads 
an<'1 n'i.litreroust':r.citls. Movement her{L!isd~il:te·~tlyin,fl~enced btthe .... 
weathe!'. Prolonged hea'lfy rnills will swall streo.ms humpering foot 'drl&', 
veq,iclulo.:r t!'o.ffic on secondary roC?d.s·. dnd. occasionally on Route #9., ' 
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. In the Cam Lo o.rea, traf'f'ical:H,lity itl' thericepnd.cly area fs ex-
cellent in tho dry soa.son and d.ifficult. in the wet season, Po.ric:lY . 
dike~ rc'J'·o. fr.p?:'l two to four feet hi~hnn(l usa.ble in any senson; •. Hd!ri~:, 
letsi.nthepa.d~~1-1r,md. wi-llohannaltze troops. as will the laztg~ £llJi6un' 
of wire llSe.'c1. by t4~ .civilians. near' hamlets . cnd:nround lnnd hold,irigs .•. ' 
Thoro nrethreestreruns wh1:oh flowf'rom·the f·oothills in the north CiOl.1 
thro.Ugh tno; pn¢td:ie';;;lr-',ri~ into the Cam t;o'~i va!'. ThGs~strea.ms.a:re . 
rordabl~:, but 'ovonip the sumin~rthewato:i' isnear1i waist, h~gh~ Ttl: 
tn:e wet· sep-'s'6nth9,'strenms a.re not f'orr'Hthle • The stream which; f-l'ows 
n'omv:1.c (YD 124630)"down into the Crun~o Rivor·a.t vic(YD 134Q07) 
hn.s thr,eecrossinf.~ areas :at tho. culv0rts cntlfe~oad~oHfll ij;6 at 
vic(YD 12,61, >, 'lit a sinall. b1'ldg9 at vic (YD 127613), .nnd at ~ lo~ 
spot ·at vic· (YD 127609 l. The. strelim to the ea~t. 1s fai:t'ly deepanct 
has only on ¢ bri dge,.El, t vi c t¥D 148599h The st~e ams to the· wes t df; 
Hil146 at vic (Y·Dl07603) 'are wide' bUt: ,'slpwflowing. and s:hou1cl off(3'r 
no probi e:t;n to foot troops. As all: of thO,Sp"f;:tre:amsbogil'l their flow 
from tbe rC'cthil~s In tho north, they ·c~t;de·e;p drawn,. which hint16rs ....... . 
inGvem~nt, !.loton,ly by the dropbtlt nlsp by the·h9~vy vegGt!lti~m er.ow~nG 
alon'~s:tcfe& lLs the rive,rs flowfrnntt!lef'oothtll'!J' in thonprth;thp.¢u[ib 
th~~ent+e;pnsturel:8;nd into trio flat;. po,d0.y-~:an,d 1'9 t~esouth, tho; . 
s'.treQfus' 'l),b6omembreivanderihG,wide:r .• hnd,stot-fer. Thore ts one :,lrCllllo. 
inerr~r'oad in· the area ofcpeI'ations, .,the .Mt:Ltp S\l.pp1ya6ut~" which,ex '~.' 
~en'dt ,f:r;'o,'"1. th~ Gmn L'o 3r~dg~:.northL ~b\mdtQ~h~west·ot,.:the . C~~Q. 
Atti~I~~, 'pcfiHti.on ~ene:pall:tS\1per~.mp:¢~.,ed: on .t.·h~ old R .. cu.· to ."ltJ6~!,., .. ~ •. ,: 
M,::lR n~eomos the 'rJl'o!llJ.nent.ter:t:oninfeo.turalrt the .. area when1t re8.ches 
the . ridge nt· vic (YD 13S623), bec·ause JthS:sbean defoli~ted a.n:d. . , 
bullcozed. 100 meters on ei ~her slde. 'fheI'~ f.l.retwo other signifioant 
roads, neither of 't,rhich.a:open1' onma.ps: the road.which 1s cut ina .. 
similiar mc.nner to the MSR weatto Hill 46, . and, the: short bypassfrOllt, 
the bridge aro~nd west to thcCainLoArti~lery position. Thei'oadtb.· 
E;il12.6 begins cn the MSR Q,t vic ·(YD 134624) nndfollows.the. high 
grnurtdto ;l1ill 46 at vio (YD l0760,3J. It crosses a etrcllll1' 'at -n de"" .. 
,pre~sion at· vic (YD 12561S0) •. !Lbo h1g1\ ridge,at vic (YD 134624 )~.~ 
tho ,jun:c:tion o'f these two roads. is 1mpo:rtnnt beca.use theter:r>airi is .... 
d.el'olHtt~d .nlqng tl1~ .ridgt? for approJt3QOmet;ers. and-enemy rmd fri$nd~' 
11 t:roop's·wi.ll bo channallzedarcundth(:'.t h-igh. g1'o:und., ·which i$) in 
.fact'~he'sky'l·irie (jfobservationfor nny:pno on ,tho CamL~ hill 'cr.'any~ 
wp~~e .;tnt~c imrq:t;:j'di1?<teyiclnlty • The:re' ri.r.c no1'oa061p. thep.addY~Yf!!f: 
~tem >rr.est df thoCafu'L.o' Bri~ge, but: ni.~ytra.J.ls, 'follow the d~kes ~ ~n~t 
of the bridge; ~ sEfcondr:\ry road 1npoo1" cond~tton runs to.H:l;ghwhY . .,;;1. 
Many .of the old. br.idgos a~on~ this rond: ~1'e in poorropair,- bu'ti:.rith 
some emer.g13ncy attention the road._~could~.be passabl;e, for 6x6."t1'udks:<\p._ 
'44;hcur,s.'· cOr the- ma.nY:'tra11s. in--thG h1~hl;ypopult\tGd tlatland,onlt 
thr eemajortr'llils 1'U~further .no~th'ii'1;totho foothills.. Thes~· aJ:'o 
tl!)irme:r;' well-beaten catt1otx'llils riri.dth;by:;:'Ar~e in constant ·USE> by 
woodcutters and civilians. 

__ .c __ ----______ --------------____ ~~<~----~_( ... ____ -

DECLASSIFIED 



DECLASSIFIED 

• .' 
~~U!~~i' In~I:e~: &'<:;Il:~ svt~(~ i ~~e4~·l1i'~!J!;~~~~~e~e 
Ba Long ana Hnl Lang Forest:. The' high ~i,d,gel;f.nG . layed bare along the 
MSR north of Crun Ld ,channelf~e.s eneiiiy'ihfiltratiori to Olle side ,or 
another, c:Kcepton the darke~t nights. Iii, the ,ev.€iht fir enemy move­
ment across' the M~R in' anea~t.ii;rrcs~ direp't:l:cp". he ,will be- unavoidably 
exposed on tho -skYline •. -on m0crtl.oS~Pi,ghts' hf)i11Eiy.< follow the Hill 46 , 
road as _ a guide; arid cross at- a sLtr.:ht alpin the ,MS~I,B.t vic (YD 132628 \ 
Generally speakihgi ehoirly movem€n~ and tr()opcohcen'br'ations coincide 
with the nbrth-sol,lth bounaariesorl eith<:!r a,ide of' our droa af opcrat-
ions, • 

. b,._ Si;gpittca.nt Enemy A¢-t1y~t~~o Thepre~E:lppe or the 320 NVA Df\r­
isi on~ ,0:1Gmen-tswa~demonstrtit'od "-by riUll1erClus-8iro1if'~9o,tl.'t, inctdents. _ 
Woi'tl:jyof:noteistho NVA contaot en a. l'eoon POEf:tt· e.tvlc (YD 056578) 
on· ,16-Jan. 1968 requirinr:c o:n emer.~erieY~xtrlloti,"ti bfthelrivol ved reC01'l: 

:{:~'; . ~t:h~~I,~:~~'; -'bbnn2~e~~~1~~6a:' ~oi4~r~~ci~~r:~{a:~-"~~;d-l:~~~h$~:'" 
9P Camp: J •. J. Carroll~oordi,:natedwith a.rtillery of ,n I1p:htcr caB;b,Q!'. 
On 24 Jan 1968, an os t'il11Elted bat tEll ion, of:, NVA ·runbusheli 11 convoy en­
rout,e: -'toCampJ.J. CnI'rbllr~quiring i/H/2/9. to b'e deploye_d flStl 'r,e:-

. actioriar~T'force -followed byaleman-tsof -3:d Battlllion.4th MD;:rine~>,; 
The,se~nciclGnts were 's~ppleMented oy numQl'QUS other enemy encounters; 
includ,.1n~ spor£'~dic ~'-rtil1ery attacksqn -Camp J. J. Carroll. 
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Enemy a.ctivity in the Cem Lo area undorwent a sigriificnnt trans­
ith~n curinr, tho3 month of Janunry, aue to the o(jtnin~ or the Tat offen­
st:ve" ,whi.ch broke ~.urin~ _ tl1~f.1:r~ ~ (l~Y~()f Februa~. For tho first 
th~eeweokB ,of January., eneniY'ttctt":.rity wr,L',s: p:nimarily' pd:U·tionlly , 
ori6lrlted, ,w1-th -~heexception()f one,riifnihg _ipciilent on tpe MSR on2 
Jan '1.968. 'TflereW8llc many reports of VC./N.VA~tifil triltiori ~llt6 the 
hamlets ip',the CqmLo area on ,n nitth:~+y P@ii3is.. The Ptlrposeof thesE)' 
visits was recruiting, kidnaping; 0111. l'ssupply,~ , Thoro 'we·re some irf­
ciderits of largo unit infl1'tration" thr-otigh' thoCrunLo o.rea. ana. furth,er 
south. The l1'lO,~"t 9t:lE:n;'getic activity occu'rre'd irt'th,e h~.mlots wlth:i.h tho 
six grid squ~~,es hounded on tho,tipp¢rlof:t: by {YD 1662 J and on the 
lowerr-Jght: by {YD196':)l. 'l'hehD.mlet ()f,C~ Vu.at -vie (YD IB0615) 
w~~ ~ osu.teI" of this aeti vity. The emu LoRivor is fordablo all ' 
:thf>ollr:h thi~ populated are!,\ a.nd does n()t hincler infiltration. 'There 
was at l~(,lst orie 'irie,ident o,t VC/NVA ini'ti~ted 'Printed nI'opngam~a 
evicen¢edat tliese' villap!es, and: lao.fiets, were foundthrouq:hcut thE; 
area. The 'SUbject of the leaflet,s was a recent incident b~twoon PFs 
apit, Ma.ri~os at CAP,~3at vic (YD 17858tO. ,4nother canteroi' VC/NVA 
n();tl~:tic.,~l' activitie,s is. the hamle,t complex north oft,he Coni Lo Ri VOl', , 
:and: west Of" the CamLoJridrse, notably An My at, viet,yo 135~1)9). ,Pcp~ 
utaI' Force :;.mbushea had success .in the area west.o!, An My,thl:"ee tiines 
d.llrlng'thc first two.weeks of JanUtll'Y',no'tting three ~onf~rmod and 
eight 'prbbnblc NVA:,KlA. ~ the th;ird week. in Jl3.i'luaz'y' • -it was c~enr' 
that, th,erewns l.l lrlr,r~e 'o.m.(')unt 6fntovement in $.nd out of these, villageS. 
~plll.'t~Gtilarlyto tho 0,D.St. It was re-por:\';cc1 that one 100n1 ·force oomI'- " 
atiy.was opor-ating. f'rombase 'oa...'l1pS south- of116~te, #9 at Hill 52 at, 
vic. fYP 16256, lrindnh.rth (')t :CrunVu ,at Tien Chnnh at vic (YD 1664), 
with thGmissicn of 'o'xt'Gnsivel'ccl'Uiti~g an'd pOssible 'fhter-dictionot 
R,oute #9 !1n0 CAl:l~:3rictivities. ' The villagers reported inth0 first 
days of thef('lurth 'w¢ekiri Januar.y the-to. 'lnrf\e" f()rc~ of !i1VA p.nd m~~,t9 
i t'sway into the:h$.J;'p:tsllprth.pr. tlie 'rive,l'-'clr,l 'thevic:1rdty 'bream Vu., 
,dno tl1D. t :'tho c,pq:~y r,51rinneo too put fl're on, ,th,e CamLoar-tiller-y bas'e 
tram p(')siti(ins, Withinth¢ villa~e,ariQ,atthesam:~ tJrrle blow up the 
Com' 'Do 3r~dg~ut:ider- COVS1"cf tIlcrt,0.l":flre ~ AeapprQxlmatcly this time 
it also bec81l1ecleilr ,thatt:her.e 'lfias.a J:ar@~1'l~mberot: ortemy trc-cps 
massed in base ,camp areaS t,o the nprtheast, andnorthwestC'lfthe COll1 
,Lo Art:iil0,ry 1)081 tj.on. These tror.\ps' ~erep.i?parentlyNVA. operatins 
Qlo~ely \<Tith VC in the ar~a, whosu'P1?li~C1 ,l3.ndor-lei)ted th~m., The 
Ini~;.;i0n pf these ~1:;r6op~ 'l<las:t,o"i-qt,~rdict t,he lo{SR and-possibly stage '$ 
,at,t-;ac'i!o:q a Cmn, ~Q posiJion:~ Oh26 J' ttrl\1nrra QOt,l,yoy was a.mbu~hed: by 
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8. Sytyeilitineo ::ppY~;Qes;. Nine, StKrti;~ht S'co~eg }icre empl0yecl o'xton-. 
31 vely duri1i:FZ ths ;re])ot'tlnr.:pe~i~8 <.on ni~}it~bushes. LPg and. ~Jeri"­
meter defense •... Also,~ rdl!' SI~~ wefte qmploye.d arbund' th~ def'ensi've 
pe~i~~djer nt· Gnmp,J. J,'Carroll w~theW'oh~'iri(t used at the Cam L6 
Artillery Dase ~ - . .'. . . . 

9. Gbinl1i(mts iatadtoris:~~fi1QIlS. "En·~my~c·t~~~.ti -!h: the, Gain, LQ aI!9alh+· 
creased' to' t).ri unnf!eoedentodle·~ol.iJltefie:waS a. signiflctl:httrt:uisit:tOrr 
in the nntur? oi'tho etiem,y 1 s taeti,i tit It-brli'pbi,1tlcb.l;totllctienl •. The 
eneni1 mn$sed new ~rQbps' 4ri ths"a*,$l3.. whi19: e·¢~.t;l~utnrt. ~ciTiov~ . l.(3;rgE'J.' , 
number's M' tra(;PEJ.}~OtlPh~; ~e 1/0 lo~~~ fpr~e, ~Un~t~.· s,H()t;~d; afl~gnrfi,¢'o:n': 
increase in the n41npe~ ot: llVt", ttl t;l?El~r: r.3,f:ilt~i ,l$ti ... ~h$ qh·~i!t'11S enpnbl;t-.'· 
ltio,s wero shown to~tjclvd,e mor~ar~, RP.\'l:~L r t+e ~t,'eriar:le$ .smI111,orms ,. 
and oth~~ $~rmifi~nri,trlort';'t~¢~i~al ¢a..p~b1:a~_~e~ $liqli a~, tSeprin~;j;.ng, .' 
n! bsy-.wn:r 'lea:fl,e~s; 1~C!f;l.. 11,.,.- '. The '. ;tl1rg~., ~.J'o.; ¢~h~~~dU. p ~.nth~ .. C£1!l1 1,;0. > . 
~~:~h)i~,:~rn~~, '~Mca:e£~ 1~t~m~~"~'~!i::t'·~1!~~~t!;.:! ~s,:~~n~~ 
the ma.ny CAP c.ompo,ti'Ocs alon~ B.~ut~ .#-9. . 
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To: 

Subj: 

DECLASSIFIED 

HEJillQ,UiiliTERS 
2d Battalion, 9th Mllrines 

3d Marine Division (Rein), FMF 
FPO San Francisco 96602 

• 
1/HES/hdn 
1088-

2 Jan 68 

Commanding Officer 
Commanding General, 3d 11ar ine Div ision (item), H'lF (Attn: ;;>C-1) 

bAH-i 
Personnel ~ i::lummary 

1. The below information is correct for the period ending 2400, 1 Jan 68 

ON lliUID STf(l!1\1GTH NON-EFFECTIYES 
USf;IC USN USMC USN 

OFF ~L ~ 1@lli .9!E .lfllli .QEE .m!! 

H&S 17 289 2. 63 1 23 Q 4 

"E" 6 221 Q 0 1 42 () 0 

"F" 6 222 0., 0, 0 29 0.; 0. 

"G" 6 224 0. 0 1 31; 0._ O. 

"H" 6 216 o. 0 1 30. 0 0 

TOTAL 
41 1172 2 63 4 155 0 4 

}lTT .i,e HtvlEl'lTS : 

TOTliL ATT.hCHlVl.i~NTi::l: 

D.ii.'T..:.Gr:llVIE1.\!T;;> : 

'l'O'rhL D.i.~'l'J,8h'MJ!:NTS:: 

By direction 
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HEADQu ARTERS . 

2d Battalion~ 9th Marines 
3d Marine Division (Rein), J!MF 

FPO San Francisco 96602 

• 
l/HES/hdn 
1080 

8 Jan 1968 

From: Commanding Officer. 
to: CCinman<ling General, 3d Marine Division (Rein), FMF (Attn: SC-l) 

. f;~\l'l-Subji Personnel 0, y'S'liP!mary 

1. The belOw information is correct for the period ending 2400, ? Jan 1968 

ON HAND S'rrtENGTFi NON-E2FECTIVES 
USf![C USN USl'~C USN 

OFF EliL OFF ENL OFF ENL OFF ENL - --- - -
H&S 18 293 2 63 1 16 0 4 

E 7 212 0 0 1 43 0 0 

F 
6 215 a 0 a 26 0 0 

G 
7 213 0 0 0 27 0 0 

H 
6 213 0 0 0 25 0 0 

TOTAL 44 1146 2 63 2 137 0 4 

A'l"l'ACHHENTS: 

TOT1'.1 ATTAC'J':111IIENTS: 

DS'fACL)}'1ENTS: 

TOTAL DET f,CLJJyfEN T8 : 

By dire c ti on 
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From: 

DECLASSIFIED 

HEADQUA.RTERS 
2d Battalion, 9th Marines 

3d Marine :bi vision (Rein), EMF 
FPO San Francisco 96602 

l/HES/hdn 
1080 

lS. J an. 1968.;; .' . 

To: 
Commanding Officer. 
Ganmanding General, 3d Marine Division (Rein), EMF (Attn: sc-i) 

Subj: 
-:t:>~\L '( 

Pers onnel v-r~ Summary 

NON-E?FECTIVES 
USiYiC USN 

OFF ENL OFF ENL 

H&S 18 291 2 62 1 22 0 4 

E 6 215 0 0 0 36 0 0 

F 6 217 0 0 0 40 0 0 

G 7 215 0 0 2 33 0 0 

H 7 215·· 0 0 Q 32 o· 0·· 

TOTAL 44 1153 2 62 3 163 0 4 

AT'I'ACHHENTS: 

TOTPL ATTfl.trlJVi&'ffS; 

DETJl.CE!-~ENTSt 

TOTAL DETt,CffIvi@'T.3: 

By direction 
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HEADQU.ARlERS 
2 .. Battahon~ 9th Nar.ines 

;i l~Ia.rin8 Divisjen (Rr:d.n), F}:lF 
FPO San Francisco 96602 

Commanding Officer 

'/IDlS/hdn 
1080 
22 Jan 1968 

Commanding General, 3d Harine Division (Rein), Fl-lF (Attnt 80-1) 

~~'1 Personnel ~ummary 

. 1. 'Ths bol.w. ~ 'V\£orma.tj.o:n is oorreoi; for the period endil'i'" 2400ft 2· 6 -'-"~ .." • - .. Ja». 19 a 
ON HAND StRENGTH NUN-EFFEC'rn'ES 
USI'1:C USN USNC USN 

OI!~t ENL OFF ~ OFF ENL .QEl. ENL 

H&S 18 ;01 2 61 0 18 1 , 
Ii: 6 217 0 0 1 28 0 0 

F 
, 217 0, OJ 0 2; 0, 0. 

G 7 215 0, 0; 0 ;;2 0/ O. 

H ·'·1· 211. 0 0 3 26 0 O. 

TOT.ATJ 44 1161 2 61 4 127 1 6 

ATT AChl:{ENTS : 

TO'J11J. A!I"r .~.Ci:J'IENTS : 

DE'i:liChhElNTS t 

;.l'O'T'.ilT .. nw,1' itC'.hli,iW.N'l'S f 

By direo tion 
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HE"IDQU 1ili 'lliRS 

2: .. Battalio.n! ;"vh Earines . 
3d lVIarine Div'Lsivn ~.tl8jn), FIYlF 

FPO San Francisco. 96602 
1/HES/hdn 
1080 

2,·J'aA 1M 

Froml Commanding Officer 
TQ: Commanding General t 3d Iv.[arine Division (Rein), HiE' (AtttU SC-1) 

-:::j:::>A \ '- '( 
Subjl Personnel W~ 5u.mm.ary 

ON HAND S'rREl~GTh NON-EFFEC'rrVES 
USMC USN USb'IC USN 

QEE ENL .9Er ~ OFF ENL OFF ENL 

I-Ir~~r~ 15 287 2 60 0 1~ 2 1 " 

Iii , 217 0 0 1 31 e 0 

l!' 
5 21, ., 0 0 16 0 0 

G , 212 0; 6) 0 2' e 0) 
H , 226 8.i 0, 2 61 0; ell 

TOTAT, 38 11155 2 60 , 149 2 T 

By diraetion 
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From: 
To: 
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Hi 
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H 

frOtT/H, 
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HEllDQUilB:lERS 
2 .. ]3attalion~ 9th xiarines 

3d Harine D.-iyisivn View) t nfF 
FPO San Francisco 96602 

Commanding·Officer 

• 
1/HEls/hdn 
1080 
31 Jan 1968 

Commanding General, 3d IVlarine Division (Rein), ]!IiF (Attn-t SO-1) 

""'J::::> ~\ \.. " . 
Personne;I. 'WeelclJ' Summary 

ON HAND S'l'RENGTH NON-EFFEC 'rIVE S 
USMC USN USI"lC USN 

QFK ENL OFF ENL OFF ENL OFF ENL 

16 287 2 .59 0 llJ . 2 5 
6 216 0 0 1 24 0 0 

.5 212 0 0 0 17 0 0 

6 211 0 0 0 25 0 0 

6 224 0 0 2 '40 '0 0 

39 1150 2 59 3 120 2 5 

TO'I'AL DETACJ-1N1i:NT8: 

By direction 
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